

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit and the Second Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF OF BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
PROFESSORS SEAN J. KEALY AND JAMES J. WHEATON  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

SEAN J. KEALY  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
JAMES J. WHEATON  
BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
765 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE  
BOSTON, MA 02215  
(617) 353-3100  
SKEALY@BU.EDU

---

MARCH 3, 2020

*COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE*

SUPREME COURT PRESS

♦ (888) 958-5705

♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY CONGRESS’ POWER TO GATHER INFORMATION AND ENFORCE SUBPOENAS.....	5
A. The Investigatory Power is Inherent in Congress’ Power.....	6
B. <i>Kilbourn</i> Was Improperly Decided and Should Be Overturned .....	9
C. The “Legitimate Legislative Purpose” Standard Is Vague And Unworkable.....	11
1. What Is a “Legitimate Legislative Purpose?” .....	12
2. Congress Cannot Exercise “Law Enforcement Powers” .....	15
3. Congress Cannot “Expose for Expo- sure’s Sake” .....	16
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT A NEW FOUR PART TEST TO DETERMINE WHEN CONGRESS HAS POWER TO ISSUE AND ENFORCE SUBPOENAS.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
III. MOST RECORDS SUBJECT TO THE CONGRESSIONAL SUBPOENAS ARE NOT THE PRESIDENT'S RECORDS AT ALL.....	23
IV. ANY LIMITATION ON CONGRESSIONAL POWER TO LEGISLATE WOULD NOT EXTEND TO THE COVERED ENTITIES.....	27
A. Congress May Legislate With Respect to Legal Persons That or Who are Not the President .....	27
B. Extending Separation of Powers to Exempt the Covered Entities from Legislation Would Unduly Restrict Congress' Legitimate Legislative Power .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959) .....	passim
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	26
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	5, 13, 19, 23
<i>Howard v. Gosset</i> , 10 Q.B. 359 (1845) .....	6
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880) .....	passim
<i>Maricopa-Stanfield Irrigation &amp; Drainage Dist. v. United States</i> , 158 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1130 (1999) .....	24
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1925) .....	passim
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. at 380 (1960) .....	22
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955) .....	passim
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 941 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	21
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957) .....	passim

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	22
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	19, 22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	19
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, Bankruptcy Clause.....	11, 19
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6, Speech or Debate Clause .....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	19
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl.8, Emoluments Clause .....	20, 29
U.S. Const. Art. VI, § 3 .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>STATUTES</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 192.....	15
2 U.S.C. § 194.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 3110.....	29
5a U.S.C. §§ 101-505, Ethics in Government Act of 1978,.....	28, 29, 31
Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197, Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968.....	14
Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922, Organized Crime Control Act of 1970 .....	14
